
  

 

CABINET 
________________________________________________ 

Wednesday, 13 May 2015 at 5.30 p.m. 
C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 

E14 2BG 
 

The meeting is open to the public to attend.  
 

Members: 
 

 

Councillor Oliur Rahman (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development (Jobs, Skills and Enterprise) 

Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Community Safety) 
Councillor Shahed Ali (Cabinet Member for Clean and Green) 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services) 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Cabinet Member for Culture) 
Councillor Rabina Khan (Cabinet Member for Housing and Development) 
Councillor Aminur Khan (Cabinet Member for Policy, Strategy and Performance) 
Councillor Gulam Robbani (Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Services) 
 
[The quorum for Cabinet is 3 Members] 

 

Public Information: 
 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Cabinet. Procedures relating to the 
Public Question and Answer session and submission of petitions are set out in the ‘Guide 
to Cabinet’ attached to this agenda.  

 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Matthew Mannion, Democratic Services,  
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4651 
E-mail: matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 
 
 

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 

agenda:  

 

 
 



 

 
Public Information 

Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of Cabinet. However seating is limited and 
offered on a first come first served basis.  
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
Due to the pre-election period this meeting will not be filmed by the Council. Should you 
wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the agenda front 
page.  

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Ha
[...]
ront page) by 5pm the day 
before the meeting. 

 
2. Petitions 

 
A petition relating to any item on the agenda and containing at least 30 signatures 
of people who work, study or live in the borough can be submitted for 
consideration at the meeting. Petitions must be submitted to the clerk to Cabinet 
(details on the front page) by: Thursday, 7 May 2015 (Noon) 

 



 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

CABINET  
 

WEDNESDAY, 13 MAY 2015 

 
5.30 p.m. 

 
 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 

 
 There will be an opportunity (up to 15 minutes) for members of the public to put questions 

to Cabinet members before the Cabinet commences its consideration of the substantive 
business set out in the agenda. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  (Pages 1 
- 4) 

 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

5 - 14  

 The unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
Wednesday 8 April 2015 are presented for information.  
 

  

4. PETITIONS  
 

  

 To receive any petitions. 
 

  

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

  

5 .1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation 
to Unrestricted Business to be Considered   

 

  

5 .2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee   

 

  

 (Under provisions of Article 6 Para 6.02 V of the 
Constitution). 
 

  



 
 

 UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

6. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 

  

 Nil Items 
 

  

7. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 

  

7 .1 Education, Social Care and Wellbeing Capital 
Programme 2015/16   

 

15 - 32 All Wards 

7 .2 Primary School Places Programme   
 

33 - 50 Bow East; 
Lansbury 

8. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

 Nil Items 
 

  

9. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

 Nil Items 
 

  

10. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 

  

 Nil Items 
 

  

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS 
CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 

  

12. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR 
INFORMATION  

 

  

12 .1 Exercise of Corporate Directors’ Discretions   
 

51 - 56 All Wards 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

  

 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda, the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act, 1985, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government, Act 1972”. 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (PINK) 
The Exempt / Confidential (Pink) Committee papers in the Agenda will contain 
information, which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, 
please hand them to the Committee Officer present.  
 

14. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 

  

 Nil items.   



 
 

15. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

  

15 .1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation 
to Exempt / Confidential Business to be Considered.   

 

  

15 .2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee   

 

  

 (Under provisions of Article 6 Para 6.02 V of the 
Constitution). 
 

  

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

16. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

17. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

18. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

19. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

 Nil items.
[...]
cial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET, 08/04/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
 

HELD AT 5.31 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 8 APRIL 2015 
 

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman  
Councillor Oliur Rahman (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Economic 

Development (Jobs, Skills and Enterprise) 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services) 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Cabinet Member for Culture) 
Councillor Rabina Khan (Cabinet Member for Housing and Development) 
Councillor Aminur Khan (Cabinet Member for Policy, Strategy and 

Performance) 
 

Other Councillors Present: 

Councillor Suluk Ahmed  
Councillor Shah Alam  
Councillor Marc Francis  
Councillor Peter Golds (Leader of the Conservative Group) 
Councillor Muhammad Ansar 
Mustaquim 

 

Councillor Joshua Peck  
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Community Safety) 

Councillor Shahed Ali (Cabinet Member for Clean and Green) 

Councillor Gulam Robbani (Cabinet Member for Education and Children's 
Services) 

 
 

Officers Present: 

Stephen Adams (Finance and Resources Manager, Communities 
Localities & Culture) 

Robin Beattie (Service Head, Strategy & Resources,  
Communities Localities & Culture) 

Anne-Marie Berni (Infrastructure Planning Manager, Planning & 
Building Control, Development & Renewal) 

Kate Bingham (Service Head, Resources, Education Social Care 
and Wellbeing) 

Aman Dalvi (Corporate Director, Development & Renewal) 
David Galpin (Service Head, Legal Services, Law Probity & 

Governance) 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET, 08/04/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Andrew Hargreaves (Borough Conservation Officer, Development and 
Renewal) 

Chris Holme (Acting Corporate Director - Resources) 
Ellie Kuper-Thomas (Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer - 

Executive Mayor's Office,  One Tower Hamlets, 
DLPG) 

Andy Mace (Development Manager, Major Project 
Development, Development & Renewal) 

Kevin Miles (Chief Accountant,  Resources) 
Jackie Odunoye (Service Head, Strategy, Regeneration & 

Sustainability, Development and Renewal) 
Ann Sutcliffe (Service Head Corporate Property and Capital 

Delivery, Development and Renewal) 
David Williams (Deputy Service Head, Planning and Building 

Control, Development & Renewal) 
Kevin Kewin (Service Manager, Strategy & Performance) 
Matthew Vaughan (Political Adviser to the Conservative Group) 
Matthew Mannion (Committee Services Manager, Democratic 

Services, LPG) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of: 

• Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Community Safety) 

• Councillor Shahed Ali (Cabinet Member for Clean and Green) 

• Councillor Gulam Robbani (Cabinet Member for Education and 
Children’s Services) 

• Stephen Halsey (Head of Paid Service, Corporate Director, 
Communities, Localities and Culture) 

• Robert McCulloch-Graham (Corporate Director, Education, Social Care 
and Wellbeing) 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
None were declared. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 4 March 2015 were 
tabled and noted. 
 

4. PETITIONS  
 
Petition in relation to Agenda Item 6.4 (Challenge Session Report: The 
implications of conservation areas for extension of family homes) 
 
Jude Dutnall presented the petition on behalf of the petitioners highlighting the 
difficulties home owners were experiencing due to the restrictions placed on 
them due to the conservation area. In particular they expressed concerns that 
families were leaving the area as they were unable to extend their homes and 

Page 6



CABINET, 08/04/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

that this was having a detrimental impact on the community. Whilst 
conservation areas were important they were looking for more flexibility in the 
rules.  
 
After consideration by Members, Councillor Rabina Khan, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Development, responded to the points raised. She thanked the 
petitioners for raising their concerns and agreed that this was an issue that 
needed looking at and that residents would be involved in drawing up new 
proposals through workshops or other events. She highlighted that the related 
report on the agenda contained a number of recommendations looking to deal 
with these issues. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the petition be referred to the Corporate Director, Development 
and Renewal, for a written response on any outstanding matters within 
28 days. 

 
[Note – this petition was considered at the same time as agenda item 6.4 
(Challenge Session Report: The implications of conservation areas on the 
extension of family homes).] 
 

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

5.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Unrestricted 
Business to be Considered  
 
Councillor Joshua Peck, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(OSC), tabled pre-scrutiny questions in respect of agenda items 6.1 
(Delivery/Procurement options for the new Civic Centre) and 6.3 (Property 
Procedures for Disposals and Lettings). Members and officers responded to 
the points raised during discussion of the relevant reports. 
 
He also provided an update on the OSC meeting the previous evening. In 
particular, he reported that there had been a good Scrutiny Spotlight session 
involving Circle Housing and Old Ford looking at residents’ concerns around 
repairs, engagement and other issues. He said improvement proposals had 
been offered and he asked the Mayor to help push to ensure that poor 
performing RSAs were successfully challenged to improve. 
 
The Mayor thanked Councillor Joshua Peck for hi
[...]
process). 
 
Ann Sutcliffe, Service Head, Corporate Property and Capital Delivery 
responded to the Pre-Scrutiny Questions tabled at the meeting. 
 
Cabinet Members then discussed the report expressing general support for 
the proposals and the opportunity this presented the Borough to improve the 
Whitechapel area whilst at the same time providing a more accessible Civic 
Centre.  
 

Page 8



CABINET, 08/04/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

The Mayor welcomed the report as a once in a generational opportunity. He 
acknowledged that with any project this size there would be risks and 
challenges and it was important to consider those. However, he considered 
that the Council was capable of delivering this project. He agreed with the 
proposed amendment to recommendations proposed by Councillor Alibor 
Choudhury to choose Option Two and then agreed the amended 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To agree option 2 as set out in paragraph 2.3 of the report, namely a 

packaged development and disposals procured via OJEU. 
 
2.  To adopt a capital estimate of £2.5 million to undertake investigations 

and complete the design to RIBA stage 2 and procure a delivery 
partner based on the chosen model of delivery; 

 
3. To authorise the procurement of the required professional and 

technical services to undertake the work to RIBA stage 2 utilising, if 
available, suitable procurement frameworks available to the public 
sector; 

 
4. To agree disposal of sites identified in paragraph 3.11 of this report in 

accordance with the Council’s disposal procedure and with the 
requirements of section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972;  

 
5. To note the requirement to obtain the prior approval of the 

Commissioners appointed by the Secretary of State prior to disposal of 
the sites identified in paragraph 3.11. 

 
6. To authorise the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal, 

following consultation with the Service Head – Legal Services, to agree 
and enter int
[...]
mmendations and the 
SPD subject to the tabled amendments. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To approve the Revised Planning Obligations SPD (as set out in Appendix 1 

of the report), for public consultation.  
 
2. To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Development and Renewal, 

to make changes to the Revised Planning Obligations SPD where necessary, 
prior to the beginning of the consultation period provided the changes do not 
change the substance of the document.    

 
 

7. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 

7.1 CLC Capital Programme 2015/16  
 
Robin Beattie, Service Head Strategy and Resources, CLC, introduced the 
report providing an update on the Communities, Localities and Culture Capital 
Programme for 20151/6. He highlighted that there had been some small 
amendments recently due to s106 and Transport for London funding. 
 
The Mayor agreed the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



CABINET, 08/04/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

RESOLVED 
 

1. To include the schemes listed in Appendix A to the report within the 
Communities Localities & Cultural Services Directorate’s 2015/2016 
Capital Programme. 
 

2. To adopt Capital Estimates (sum specified in estimated scheme cost 
column, inclusive of fees) for the schemes as outlined in Appendix A to 
the report. 
 

3. To agree that where possible the Council’s Measured Term Contracts 
be used for the implementation of the Transport and Highways Works 
as appropriate 

 
8. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  

 
Nil items. 
 

9. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 

9.1 Adult Social Care Local Account  
 
Councillor Abdul Asad, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services, 
introduced the report. He highlighted that this was an annual report setting out 
performance of the service including looking at data from service users. He 
reported that the Council were protecting adult social care spending which 
had now risen to 36% of the Council’s budget. Finally, he noted the priorities 
for the next year as set out in the report. 
 
The Mayor agreed the recommendation as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the content and  approve the publication of the Local Account. 
 

10. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 

10.1 Strategic Plan 2015/16  
 
Councillor Aminur Khan, Cabinet Member for Policy, Strategy and 
Performance, introduced the report. He highlighted that Cabinet Members had 
been fully involved in its preparation. 
 
The Mayor acknowledged that significant work had gone into the preparation 
of the report and thanked all those involved and especially the Lead Member. 
He agreed the recommendations as set out. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



CABINET, 08/04/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

9 

RESOLVED 
 

1. To approve the draft Strategic Plan (appendices 1 and 2 to the report)  
 

2. To approve the draft Single Equality Framework (appendix 3 to the 
report) 

 
10.2 Strategic Performance, 14/15 General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital 

Programme Monitoring Q3  
 
Chris Holme, Acting Corporate Director, Resources, introduced the report. In 
particular he noted that the financial position remained sound and that the 
previous overspend in adult social care had been addressed but that there 
would continue to be pressures in the future due to increased demand. 
 
Councillor Aminur Khan, Cabinet Member for Policy, Strategy and 
Performance, highlighted that most performance measures were on target 
and that weaker areas were being tackled. 
 
The  Mayor agreed the recommendations as set out. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the Council’s financial performance compared to budget for 
2014/15 as detailed in Sections 3 to 6 and Appendices 1-4 of the 
report 

 
2. To approve the use of specific reserves set aside for ICT 

infrastructure works as set out in paragraph 4.7 of the report. 
 

3. To note the 2014/15 quarter 3 performance for reportable Strategic 
Measures in section 7 and Appendix 5 to the report. 

 
11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 
Nil items. 
 

12. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  
 
Nil items. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Nil items. 
 

14. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
Nil items. 
 
 
 

Page 13



CABINET, 08/04/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

10 

15. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

15.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business to be Considered.  
 
Nil items. 
 

15.2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Nil items. 
 

16. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 
Nil items. 
 

17. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

18. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

19. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

20. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 
Nil items. 
 

21. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

22. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  
 
Nil items. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.34 p.m.  
 
 

John S. Williams 
SERVICE HEAD, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 

Page 14



Cabinet  

13 May 2015 

 

Report of: Robert McCulloch-Graham 
                  Corporate Director Education, Social Care and           

                  Wellbeing 

Classification: 
 
Unrestricted  

2015/18 Education, Social Care and Wellbeing Capital Programme 

 

Lead Member Cllr. Gulam Robbani, Cabinet Member for Education 
and Children’s Services 

Wards affected All  

Community Plan Theme A Prosperous Community 

Key Decision? Yes 

 

Executive Summary 

This report advises Cabinet on the 2015/18 Education, Social Care and Wellbeing 
(ESCW) Capital Programme and seeks various approvals as set out in the report. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The  Cabinet is recommended to:   
 
1. Note the contents of this report and specifically the anticipated out-turn for the 
2014/15 ESCW Capital Programme (detailed in Appendix A) and proposed 
allocation of the funding available in 2015/18 (as detailed in Appendix B); 

 
2. Approve the adoption of capital estimates for the 2015/16 capital condition 
and improvement programme schemes in schools and service premises as 
shown in Appendix C (Schools and Children’s Services) and Appendix D 
(Adult Services) and authorise expenditure; 
 

3. Approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £350,000 for the additional 
dining accommodation at Oaklands School;  
 

4. Note the completed projects within the Primary Capital Programme (PCP) 
schemes as shown in Appendix D; 

 
5. Note the Primary School Expansion Programme as detailed in Appendix E;  
 

6. Approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £750,000 to cover the costs of 
developing proposals to be considered for inclusion in the capital programme 
and authorise expenditure; 
 

7. Approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £300,000 for the costs of 
providing additional short term accommodation if required for additional pupils 

Agenda Item 7.1

Page 15



until major works have been carried out to provide permanent additional 
school places and authorise expenditure; 
 

8. Note progress with creating early education provision and further consultation 
with providers as shown in Appendix D; 
 

9. Note the proposed procurement approach for the capital works to provide 6th 
form accommodationat Stepney Green School (paragraph 3.55); 
 

10. Agree that Council-approved Frameworks be used, where appropriate, to 
deliver the various projects within the approved programmes; 
 

11. Authorise the Corporate Director of ESCW, in respect of all proposed tenders 
referred to in this report, to agree tenders for projects within the approved 
programmes and capital estimate; 
 

12. Authorise the Corporate Director of ESCW to prepare and carry out a Bill of 
Reductions for any scheme exceeding the approved budget, where relevant 
to ensure expenditure is contained within the agreed costs 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



1. REASONS FOR THE DECIS
[...]
pital budget 2015/16-2017/18 as per this report (Appendix B)  74.543 

 

Table 3: Explanation of Movement in grant funding of ESCW Capital budget 2015/16-2017/18 from 4
th

 

February 2015 

Funding £m 

ESCW funding as per Cabinet 4
th

 February 2015 36.128 

 Add: Carry forward of resources based on 2014/15 outturn 24.987 

 Add: Additional actual Capital Maintenance grant 6.600  

 Add: Additional actual Basic Need grant 2017/18 3.162  

 Add: Develop Contributions 4.366  

 Add: School Contributions  0.100  

 Less: Adult Services 2015/16 allocation -0.800  

 Balance of New Funding  13.428 

ESCW capital budget 2015/16-2017/18 as per this report (Appendix B) 74.543 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 

13 May 2015 

  
Report of:Robert McCulloch-Graham, Corporate Director, 
Education, Social Care & Wellbeing 

Classification: 
Unrestricted  

Primary School Places Programme 

 

Lead Member Councillor Gulam Robbani, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Children’s Services 

Wards affected Bow East, Lansbury 

Community Plan Theme A Prosperous Community  

Key Decision? Yes 

 

Executive Summary 

This report includes proposals for two sites to provide additional primary school 
capacity to meet the rising need for school places in the borough.    
 
These sites are the Former Bromley Hall Special School and the former site of Bow 
Boys’ School.   Both are vacant and provide opportunities to be brought into primary 
school use. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The  Cabinet is recommended to:  
 

1. Approve the adoption of a capitalestimate of £9.0m for the proposed works to 
the former Bromley Hall Special School; 

2. Delegate to the Corporate Director, Development & Renewal, the power to 
appropriate  land in Lochnagar Street shown in Appendix A from the HRA to 
the General Fund for Education purposes, subject to prior consultation with 
the Service Head – Legal Services,and agree that the land is incorporated 
into Bromley Hall School site; 

3. Approve the proposed procurement of works to the Bromley Hall School by 
use of a suitable pre-tendered framework; 

4. Approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £11m for the proposed works to 
the former site of Bow Boys’ School; 

5. Approve the proposed procurement approach for the former Bow Boys’ 
School site of working with Tower Hamlets Schools Ltd ; 

6. Authorise the Corporate Director of ESCW to agree tenders for projects 
referred to in this report within the approved programmes and capital 
estimate; and 

7. Authorise the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal, following 
consultation with the Service Head – Legal Services, to agree and enter into 
the contracts required to give effect to the above recommendations. 

Agenda Item 7.2

Page 33



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 

 
1.1 The LA has a duty to provide sufficient school places for the local population.   

The need for additional places in Tower Hamlets has been rising for some 
time and is projected to continue to rise.   The Cabinet meeting on 3 
September 2014 received a report on the 2014/15 Annual Review of School 
Places.  The former Bromley Hall School and the former Bow Boys’ School 
sites have been identified as opportunities within the Council’s own assets to 
provide additional places.  Decisions are required to adopt the projects into 
the capital programme and to proceed with implementation.  

 
1.2 If these decisions are not taken or are deferred, the potential to open the extra 

school places will be delayed.   This will mean that alternative, temporary 
classes will have to be provided to meet the expected number of children 
requiring school places.   This type of provision is not good value for money 
and, whilst it can be managed by schools, is less satisfactory for the continuity 
of children’s education. 

 
2.  ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
2.1 When projects are being considered for the capital programme, alternative 

options are considered. This is to

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET, 13/05/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE CABINET

HELD AT 5.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 13 MAY 2015

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Community Safety)
Councillor Shahed Ali (Cabinet Member for Clean and Green)
Councillor Abdul Asad (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services)
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Cabinet Member for Culture)
Councillor Gulam Robbani (Cabinet Member for Education and Children's 

Services)

Apologies:

Councillor Oliur Rahman (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development (Jobs, Skills and Enterprise)

Councillor Rabina Khan (Cabinet Member for Housing and Development)
Councillor Aminur Khan (Cabinet Member for Policy, Strategy and 

Performance)

Officers Present:
Aman Dalvi (Corporate Director, Development & Renewal)
Stephen Halsey (Head of Paid Service and Corporate Director 

Communities, Localities & Culture)
Robert McCulloch-Graham (Corporate Director, Education Social Care and 

Wellbeing)
Barry Scarr (Interim Service Head, Finance & Procurement)
Meic Sullivan-Gould (Interim Monitoring Officer, Legal Services, LPG)
Kate Bingham (Service Head, Resources, Education Social Care 

and Wellbeing)
Ellie Kuper-Thomas (Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer - 

Executive Mayor's Office,  One Tower Hamlets, 
DLPG)

Murziline Parchment (Head of Executive Mayor's Office, Democratic 
Services, LPG)

Dean RiddickMcGregor (Political Adviser to the Labour Group)
Matthew Mannion (Committee Services Manager, Democratic 

Services, LPG)



CABINET, 13/05/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR OF THE MEETING 

In the absence of the Deputy Mayor, the Clerk to Cabinet sought nominations 
for a Chair of the meeting. Councillor Gulam Robbani proposed, and 
Councillor Shahed Ali seconded, a motion that Councillor Ohid Ahmed be 
elected Chair of the meeting.

DECISION

1. That Councillor Ohid Ahmed be elected to serve as Chair for the 
duration of the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of:
 Councillor Aminur Khan (Cabinet Member for Policy, Strategy and 

Performance)
 Councillor Rabina Khan (Cabinet Member for Housing and 

Development)
 Councillor Oliur Rahman (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Economic Development)
 Chris Holme (Acting Corporate Director, Resources)

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None were declared.

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

The unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8 April 2015 were 
noted.

5. PETITIONS 

Nil items.

6. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Unrestricted 
Business to be Considered 

Nil items.

6.2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Councillor Ohid Ahmed, noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting held on Tuesday 12 May 2015 had considered two call-in 
reports in respect of the Procurement Options for the New Civic Centre and 
also on the Disposal of 296 Bethnal Green Road. He confirmed that the 



CABINET, 13/05/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

reference reports from these Call-Ins would be considered by a future Cabinet 
meeting.

7. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE 

Nil items.

8. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY 

8.1 Education, Social Care and Wellbeing Capital Programme 2015/16 

Councillor Ohid Ahmed introduced the report. He explained that, in 
accordance with the Concordat signed by all three political groups on the 
Council, the reports had been reviewed by the Executive and by all political 
groups and there was agreement on the proposed recommendations. He 
therefore moved that the Cabinet agree the recommendations as set out.

The recommendations were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

1. To note the contents of this report and specifically the anticipated out-
turn for the 2014/15 ESCW Capital Programme (detailed in Appendix 
A) and proposed allocation of the funding available in 2015/18 (as 
detailed in Appendix B);

 
2. To approve the adoption of capital estimates for the 2015/16 capital 

condition and improvement programme schemes in schools and 
service premises as shown in Appendix C (Schools and Children’s 
Services) and Appendix D (Adult Services) and authorise expenditure;

3. To approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £350,000 for the 
additional dining accommodation at Oaklands School; 

4. To note the completed projects within the Primary Capital Programme 
(PCP) schemes as shown in Appendix D;

5. To note the Primary School Expansion Programme as detailed in 
Appendix E; 

6. To approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £750,000 to cover the 
costs of developing proposals to be considered for inclusion in the 
capital programme and authorise expenditure;

7. To approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £300,000 for the costs 
of providing additional short term accommodation if required for 
additional pupils until major works have been carried out to provide 
permanent additional school places and authorise expenditure;

8. To note progress with creating early education provision and further 
consultation with providers as shown in Appendix D;



CABINET, 13/05/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

9. To note the proposed procurement approach for the capital works to 
provide 6th form accommodation at Stepney Green School (paragraph 
3.55);

10.To agree that Council-approved Frameworks be used, where 
appropriate, to deliver the various projects within the approved 
programmes;

11.To authorise the Corporate Director of ESCW, in respect of all 
proposed tenders referred to in this report, to agree tenders for projects 
within the approved programmes and capital estimate;

12.To authorise the Corporate Director of ESCW to prepare and carry out 
a Bill of Reductions for any scheme exceeding the approved budget, 
where relevant to ensure expenditure is contained within the agreed 
costs.

8.2 Primary School Places Programme 

Councillor Ohid Ahmed introduced the report. He explained that, in 
accordance with the Concordat signed by all three political groups on the 
Council, the reports had been reviewed by the Executive and by all political 
groups and there was agreement on the proposed recommendations. He 
therefore moved that the Cabinet agree the recommendations as set out.

The recommendations were agreed unanimously.

DECISION

1. To approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £9.0m for the 
proposed works to the former Bromley Hall Special School;

2. To delegate to the Corporate Director, Development & Renewal, the 
power to appropriate  land in Lochnagar Street shown in Appendix A 
from the HRA to the General Fund for Education purposes, subject to 
prior consultation with the Service Head – Legal Services, and agree 
that the land is incorporated into Bromley Hall School site;

3. To approve the proposed procurement of works to the Bromley Hall 
School by use of a suitable pre-tendered framework;

4. To approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £11m for the proposed 
works to the former site of Bow Boys’ School;

5. To approve the proposed procurement approach for the former Bow 
Boys’ School site of working with Tower Hamlets Schools Ltd ;

6. To authorise the Corporate Director of ESCW to agree tenders for 
projects referred to in this report within the approved programmes and 
capital estimate; and



CABINET, 13/05/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

7. To authorise the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal, 
following consultation with the Service Head – Legal Services, to agree 
and enter into the contracts required to give effect to the above 
recommendations.

9. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY 

Nil items.

10. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY 

Nil items.

11. ONE TOWER HAMLETS 

Nil items.

12. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

Nil items.

13. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR INFORMATION 

13.1 Exercise of Corporate Directors’ Discretions 

Councillor Ohid Ahmed introduced the report. He proposed that Cabinet agree 
to note the information contained in the report. 

The Cabinet agreed unanimously to note the report.

RESOLVED

1. To note the exercise of Corporate Directors’ discretions as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report.

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Nil items.

15. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

Nil items.

16. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

16.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business to be Considered. 

Nil items.



CABINET, 13/05/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

16.2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Nil items.

17. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE 

Nil items.

18. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY 

Nil items.

19. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY 

Nil items.

20. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY 

Nil items.

21. ONE TOWER HAMLETS 

Nil items.

22. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT 

Nil items.

23. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR INFORMATION 

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 5.34 p.m. 

John S. Williams
SERVICE HEAD, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES


